

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

[3545]



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WA No. 805 of 2025

BETWEEN:

M/s. Dredging Corporation of India Limited,
at 'Dredge House', HB Colony Main Road,
Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam -530 022
rep by its Deputy General Manager(HR)
CH.Visweswara Rao

..... Respondent No.1 /Appellant

AND

1. Ragam Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Shri. (Late)
Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201,
Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
2. Somayajula Satyanarayana, S/o. Shri (Late)
Suryanarayana, Aged 67 Years, R/O Flat
No.2, Hill View Apartments,
Seethammadhara N.E., Visakhapatnam-530
013 Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao
S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68
Years, R/O 201, Balaji Casile, 115-7-8,
Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
3. Voleti Venkata Narasimha Murty, S/o. Late
Narasimham, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
4. PemmarajuVenakaVittal, S/o. Late
P.V.Chalapathi Rao, Aged 67 Years, Care of
Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.

- (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
5. Andey Ashok Kumar, S/o. Late A.Appa Rao,
Aged 68 Years, Care of Sri Ragam
Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata
Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji
Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
6. Dwaram Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late
D.Thamayya, Aged 62 Years, Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
7. Sarathi Tripathi, S/o. Late Madan Mohan
Tripathi, Aged 63 Years, Care of Sri Ragam
Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata
Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji
Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
8. Dangeti Veera Prasad Gupta, S/o. Late
D.Subrahmanyam Gupta, Aged 64 Years,
Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.
Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years,
R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna 2
Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
9. Karri Suryanarayana, S/o. Late
K.Harinarayana, Aged 66 Years, Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.
Shri.(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years,
R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna
Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
10. ArisettyPrabhakara Rao, S/o. Late
A.Sambhamurty, Aged 67 Years, Care of Sri

- Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
11. Natti Ananda Rao, S/o. Late
N.VenkataSwamy, Aged 65 Years, Care of
Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
12. Uppalapati Subhas Chandra Bose, S/o. Late
U.Hanuma Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
13. Dangeti Krishna Kumar, S/o. Late
Ramamohan Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
14. Surapaneni Sai Rama Krishha Prasad, S/o.
Late S.Prabhakara Rao, Aged 66 Years,
Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.
Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years,
R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna
Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
15. Visarapu Atcharao, S/o. Late V.Appalaswamy,
Aged 68 Years, Care of Sri Ragam
Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata
Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji
Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002

16. Dukka Appa Rao, S/o. Late D.Narasinga Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
17. VittanalaAdinarayana, S/o. Late V.Venkanna, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
18. Kiliani Satyanarayana, S/o.K.Challa Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
19. Chinthakayala Surya SankaraNageswara Rao, S/o.Late Ch.V.Suryanarayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam 3 Venkateswara Rao S/o.Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
20. Senapathi Rama SatyaEswara Rao, S/o. Late Chinnayya, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
21. Baluepalli Madhu Sudhan, S/o. SambasivaSastry, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

22. Gudla Rami Reddy, S/o. Late G.Lakshmayya, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
23. VetchaSreeramaMurty, S/o. Late Bulli Veeraswamy, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
24. ViswanadhaNarasimhaMurty, S/o. Late V.S.Narayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
25. PiilaTripuranthakaPatrudu, S/o. Late P.NarayanaPatrudu, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
26. Kolluru Venkatadri Sarma, S/o. K.Kamavadhanulu, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
27. PuligaddaVidyadhar, S/o.P.Muralidhara Rao, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

28. Vedula Badri Narayana Murty, S/o. Late V.NarasimhaChenelu Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
29. PatruniVaraPrasada Rao, S/o. Late P. Satyanarayana Murty, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
30. Killi Nageswara Rao, S/o. Late K.Jagannadham, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
31. Karupothu Spurgeon, S/o. Late John Philip. Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
32. ManukondaBhaskara Rao, S/o. Late M.Prabhudas, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
33. Ashok Kumar Pal, S/o. Late Krishna Chandra Pal, Aged 70 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

34. Gogula Rama Durga Prasada Rao, S/o. Late G.China Satyanarayana, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
35. Arani Ramana Rao, S/o. A.Anantha Rao, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
36. GiddiNarasimhaMurty, S/o. G.Arjanna, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
37. Kadiyala Butchibabu, S/o. Late K.V. Ramayya, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
38. Mohammed Gouse Moinuddin, S/o. Late M.Mohiuddin, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
39. PothabathulaMurali, S/o. P. SriramaMuirty, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

40. KaranamUmamaheswara Rao, S/o. Late Guru Naidu, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
41. Ramani Mohan Biswas, S/o. Late Upendranath Biswas, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
42. Chaganti Gouripathi Rao, S/o. Late C.S. Ramachandra Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
43. SettaluriSwaminadh, S/o. S.Pardhasaradhi, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
44. Akundi Venkata Kama Sastry, S/o. A.Jagannadha Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
45. Thadimalla Lakshmi Narayana Rao, S/o. Late Suryanarayana Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

46. IthiganiNarasimhaGouriSankar, S/o. Late I.Nookaraju, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
47. Gedela Satyanarayana, S/o. G.Appala Naidu, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
48. ChallakondaPrasada Rao, S/o. Late Bhanoji Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
49. AnnavarapuBhujanga Rao, S/o. A.Sreeramulu, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
50. Ganapatibhotla Rama Narayana, S/o. Late G.V.Satyanarayana, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
51. TamminanaPrasada Rao, S/o. Late T.Yerakanna, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. 6 Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

52. Panaganapalli Venkata Padmini, W/O P.SatyanarayanaMurty, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
53. BalivadaKailasaraoPatnaik, S/o. Late B.SundaraNarayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
54. CheboliSubba Rao, S/o. Late C. Rama Murthy, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
55. Nadipalli Ratanlal Gandhi, S/o. Late N.Vishanadham, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
56. KotniEswara Rao, S/o. Late K. Satyam, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
57. Kommu Kirthi, S/o.K.Balarama Krishna, Aged 56 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

58. Buddharaju Venkatapathi Raju, S/o. Late B.Narayana Raju, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
59. Mada Hema Sundaraiah, S/o. M.VenkataSetty, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
60. KalidindiViswanadha Raju, S/o. Late K.Suryanarayana Raju, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
61. Bonda Satyanarayana Murty, S/o. Late B.Srihari Rao, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, 7 Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
62. Patibandla Anantha Venkata Rao, S/o. Late P.V.Narasinga Rao, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
63. Korrapati Radha Krishna, S/o. K.Surya Narayana Rao, 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

64. Chenna Rajeswari, S/o. Late ChennaDharmarao, Aged 67 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
65. AppikondaHarinadha Rao, S/o. Late Lakshmana Rao, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
66. ParavastuPattabjhiramanGovindachari, S/o. Late P.Sriramachari, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
67. S.Subbarathinam, S/o. Late Shanmugam, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
68. Arup Kumar Ghosh, S/o. Late Prabat Kumar Ghosh, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
69. GourangaMuzaumdar, S/o. Late Amulya Bhushan Mazumdar, Aged 71 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

70. Mungamuri Sai Prasada Rao, S/o. Late M.V. Raja Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
71. P. Dalayya Reddy, S/o. P. Reddy, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
72. Varasala Sampada Rao, S/o. V. Rama Swamy, Aged 66 8 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
73. S. Victor Sagaya Raj, S/o. Late V. Selvaraj, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
74. K. Madhava Rao, S/o. Late K. Suryanarayana Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
75. Pachipenta Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Late P. Syamasundara Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

76. M.Bhaskara Rao, S/o. Late M.Gopala Rao, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
77. TadimallaSyamalaKumari, W/O T.LakshmiNarayana Rao, Aged 60 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
78. MeenakshiSubhadra, W/O Late N.S.Pillai, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
79. VarigalaKrishnaveni, W/O V.V. Ramana Rao, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
80. SrinivasanRaghurama Krishnan, S/o. Late C.Srinivasan, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
81. Nokala Surya Prakash Rao, S/o. Late N.Bhaskara Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

82. Veliveti Venkata Rao, S/o. Late V.Kameshwara Rao, Aged 67 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

83. Dci Retired Employees Welfare Association, (Regd. No. 9 677/2009), Flat No. 201, Balaji Castle, 15-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam 530 002 Represented By Its General Secretary Somayajula Satyanarayana, S/o. Shri (Late) Suryanarayana, Aged 67 Years, R/O Visakhapatnam

...Petitioners/Respondents

84. UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES, PUBLIC ENTERPRISES BHAWAN, BLOCK NO.14, CGO COMPLEX, NEW DELHI-110 003, REP. BY ITS JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

85. UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, PARIVAHAN BHAWAN, 1, SANSAD MARG, NEW DELHI - 1, REP. BY ITS JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

...Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri D S SIVADARSHAN

Counsel for the Respondents : Sri M KESAVA RAO

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Impugned Judgment dated 16.04.2025 in W.P. No.5325 of 2018 and pass Pending disposal of WA No. 805 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

"Heard both sides and perused the material available on record."

There shall be an interim stay of operation of the impugned order dated 16.04.2025 in W.P.No.5325 of 2018 of the learned Single Judge for a period of four (04) weeks."

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ragam Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
2. Somayajula Satyanarayana, S/o. Shri (Late) Suryaharayana, Aged 67 Years, R/O Flat No.2, Hill View Apartments, Seethammadhara N.E., Visakhapatnam-530 013 Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
3. Voleti Venkata Narasimha Murty, S/o. Late Narasimham, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri

Ragam Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002

4. Pemmaraju Venaka Vittal, S/o. Late
P.V.Chalapathi Rao, Aged 67 Years, Care of
Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
5. Andey Ashok Kumar, S/o. Late A.Appa Rao,
Aged 68 Years, Care of Sri Ragam
Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata
Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji
Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
6. Dwaram Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late
D.Thammayya, Aged 62 Years, Care of Sri
Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri.
(Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O
201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
7. Sarathi Tripathi, S/o. Late Madan Mohan
Tripathi, Aged 63 Years, Care of Sri Ragam
Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata
Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji
Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar,
Visakhapatnam-530 002
8. Dangeti Veera Prasad Gupta, S/o. Late
D.Subrahmanyam Gupta, Aged 64 Years,
Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o.
Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years,
R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna
Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

9. Karri Suryanarayana, S/o. Late K.Harinarayana, Aged 66 Years, Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
10. Arisetty Prabhakara Rao, S/o. Late A.Sambhamurty, Aged 67 Years, Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
11. Natti Anarida Rao, S/o. Late N.Venkata Swamy, Aged 65 Years, Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
12. Uppalapati Subhas Chandra Bose, S/o. Late U.Hanuma Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam- 530 002
13. Dangeti Krishna Kumar, S/o. Late Ramamohan Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
14. Surapaneni Sai Rama Krishha Prasad, S/o. Late S.Prabhakara Rao, Aged 66 Years, Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

15. Visarapu Atcharao, S/o. Late V.Appalaswamy, Aged 68 Years, Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
16. Dukka Appa Rao, S/o. Late D.Narasinga Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
17. Vittanala Adinarayana, S/o. Late V.Venkanna, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
18. Kiliani Satyanarayana, S/o. K.Challa Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
19. Chinthakayala Surya Sankara Nageswara Rao, S/o. Late Ch.V.Suryanarayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam 3 Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
20. Senapathi Rama Satya Eswara Rao, S/o. Late Chinnayya, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

21. Baluepalli Madhu. Sudhan, S/o. Sambasiva Sastry, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
22. Gudla Rami Reddy, S/o. Late G.Lakshmayya, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
23. Vetcha Sreerama Murty, S/o. Late Bulli Veeraswamy, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
24. Viswanadha Narasimha Murty, S/o. Late V.S.Narayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
25. Piila Tripuranthaka Patrudu, S/o. Late P.Narayana Patrudu, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.
26. Kolluru Venkatadri. Sarma, S/o. K.Kamavadhanulu, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.

27. Puligadda Vidyadhar, S/o. P.Muralidhara Rao, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
28. Vedula Badri Narayana Murty, S/o. Late V.Narasimha Chenelu Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
29. Patruni Vara Prasada Rao, S/o. Late P. Satyanarayana Murty, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
30. Killi Nageswara Rao, S/o. Late K.Jagannadham, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
31. Karupothu Spurgeon, S/o. Late John Philip. Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
32. Manukonda Bhaskara Rao, S/o. Late M.Prabhudas, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

33. Ashok Kumar Pal, S/o. Late Krishna Chandra Pal, Aged 70 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
34. Gogula Rama Durga Prasada Rao, S/o. Late G.China Satyanarayana, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
35. Arani Ramana Rao, S/o. A.Anantha Rao, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
36. Giddi Narasimha Murty, S/o. G.Arjanna, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
37. Kadiyala Butchibabu, S/o. Late K.V. Ramayya, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
38. Mohammed Gouse Moinuddin, S/o. Late M.Mohiuddin, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

39. Pothabathula Murali, S/o. P. Srirama Muirty, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
40. Karanam Umamaheswara Rao, S/o. Late Guru Naidu, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
41. Ramani Mohan Biswas, S/o. Late Upendranath Biswas, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
42. Chaganti Gouripathi Rao, S/o. Late C.S. Ramachandra Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
43. Settaluri Swaminadh, S/o. S.Pardhasaradhi, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
44. Akundi Venkata Kama Sastry, S/o. A.Jagannadha Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

45. Thadimalla Lakshmi Narayana Rao, S/o. Late Suryanarayana Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530.002.
46. Ithigani Narasimha Gouri Sankar, S/o. Late I.Nookaraju, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
47. Gedela Satyanarayana, S/o. G.Appala Naidu, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
48. Challakonda Prasada Rao, S/o. Late Bhanoji Rao, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
49. Annavarapu Bhujanga Rao, S/o. A.Sreeramulu, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
50. Ganapatibhotla Rama Narayana, S/o. Late G.V.Satyanarayana, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

51. Tamminana Prasada Rao, S/o. Late T.Yerakanna, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. 6 Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
52. Panaganapalli Venkata Padmini, W/O P.Satyanarayana Murty, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
53. Balivada Kailasarao Patnaik, S/o. Late B.Sundara Narayana, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
54. Cheboli Subba Rao, S/o. Late C. Rama Murthy, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
55. Nadipalli Ratanlal Gandhi, S/o. Late N.Vishanadham, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
56. Kotni Eswara Rao, S/o. Late K. Satyam, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late) Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

57. Kommu Kirthi, S/o. K.Balarama Krishna, Aged 56 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
58. Buddharaju Venkatapathi Raju, S/o. Late B.Narayana Raju, Aged 68 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
59. Mada Hema Sundaraiah, S/o. M.Venkata Setty, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
60. Kalidindi Viswanadha Raju, S/o. Late K.Suryanarayana Raju, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
61. Bonda Satyanarayana Murty, S/o. Late B.Srihari Rao, Aged 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, 7 Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
62. Patibandla Anantha Venkata Rao, S/o. Late P.V.Narasinga Rao, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

63. Korrapati Radha Krishna, S/o. K.Surya Narayana Rao, 64 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
64. Chenna Rajeswari, S/o. Late Chenna Dharmarao, Aged 67 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
65. Appikonda Harinadha Rao, S/o. Late Lakshmana Rao, Aged 69 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
66. Paravastu Pattabhiraman Govindachari, S/o. Late P.Sriramachari, Aged 62 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
67. S.Subbarathinam, S/o. Late Shanmugam, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
68. Arup Kumar Ghosh, S/o. Late Prabat Kumar Ghosh, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

69. Gouranga Muzaumdar, S/o. Late Amulya Bhushan Mazumdar, Aged 71 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002.....
70. Mungamuri Sai Prasada Rao, S/o. Late M.V. Raja Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
71. P.Dalayya Reddy, S/o. P.Reddy, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
72. Varasala Sampada Rao, S/o. V. Rama Swamy, Aged 66 8 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
73. S.Victor Sagaya Raj, S/o. Late V.Selvaraj, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
74. K.Madhava Rao, S/o. Late K.Suryanarayana Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

75. Pachipenta Venkata Narayana Rao, S/o. Late P.Syamasundara Rao, Aged 66 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
76. M.Bhaskara Rao, S/o. Late M.Gopala Rao, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
77. Tadimalla Syamala Kumari, W/O T.Lakshmi Narayana Rao, Aged 60 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
78. Meenakshi Subhadra, W/O Late N.S.Pillai, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
79. Varigala Krishnaveni, W/O V.V. Ramana Rao, Aged 61 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
80. Srinivasan Raghurama Krishnan, S/o. Late C.Srinivasan, Aged 63 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002

81. Nokala Surya Prakash Rao, S/o. Late N.Bhaskara Rao, Aged 65 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
82. Veliveti Venkata Rao, S/o. Late V.Kameshwara Rao, Aged 67 Years Care of Sri Ragam Venkateswara Rao S/o. Shri. (Late)Venkata Ramana, Aged 68 Years, R/O 201, Balaji Castle, 115-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam-530 002
83. DCI Retired Employees Welfare Association, (Regd. No. 9 677/2009), Flat No. 201, Balaji Castle, 15-7-8, Krishna Nagar, Visakhapatnam 530 002 Represented By Its General Secretary Somayajula Satyanarayana, S/o. Shri (Late) Suryanarayana, Aged 67 Years, R/O Visakhapatnam
84. UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES, PUBLIC ENTERPRISES BHAWAN, BLOCK NO.14, CGO COMPLEX, NEW DELHI-110 003, REP. BY ITS JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.
85. The Joint Secretary to The Government Of India , Union Of India,, Ministry Of Shipping, Parivahan Bhawan, 1, SANSAD MARG, NEW DELHI (Nos. 1 to 85 By RPAD)
86. One CC to SRI. D S SIVADARSHAN Advocate [OPUC]
87. One CC to SRI. M KESAVA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
88. One CC to Deputy Solicitor General of India , High Court of A.P.

89. Two spare copies.
psk

HIGH COURT

DEV,J &
AHHS,J

DATED:09/09/2025

POST THIS WRIT PETITION ON 14.10.2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WA No. 805 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

